
8.A.a

Packet Pg. 148

A
tt

ac
h

m
en

t:
 O

R
D

 0
9-

19
 L

D
R

 T
ex

t 
A

m
en

d
m

en
t 

H
is

to
ri

ca
l T

re
e 

R
em

o
va

l 2
.1

9.
19

 [
R

ev
is

io
n

 1
] 

 (
O

rd
in

an
ce

 N
o

. 0
9-

19
: 

 H
is

to
ri

c 
T

re
e 

R
em

o
va

l



8.A.a

Packet Pg. 149

A
tt

ac
h

m
en

t:
 O

R
D

 0
9-

19
 L

D
R

 T
ex

t 
A

m
en

d
m

en
t 

H
is

to
ri

ca
l T

re
e 

R
em

o
va

l 2
.1

9.
19

 [
R

ev
is

io
n

 1
] 

 (
O

rd
in

an
ce

 N
o

. 0
9-

19
: 

 H
is

to
ri

c 
T

re
e 

R
em

o
va

l



8.A.a

Packet Pg. 150

A
tt

ac
h

m
en

t:
 O

R
D

 0
9-

19
 L

D
R

 T
ex

t 
A

m
en

d
m

en
t 

H
is

to
ri

ca
l T

re
e 

R
em

o
va

l 2
.1

9.
19

 [
R

ev
is

io
n

 1
] 

 (
O

rd
in

an
ce

 N
o

. 0
9-

19
: 

 H
is

to
ri

c 
T

re
e 

R
em

o
va

l



8.A.a

Packet Pg. 151

A
tt

ac
h

m
en

t:
 O

R
D

 0
9-

19
 L

D
R

 T
ex

t 
A

m
en

d
m

en
t 

H
is

to
ri

ca
l T

re
e 

R
em

o
va

l 2
.1

9.
19

 [
R

ev
is

io
n

 1
] 

 (
O

rd
in

an
ce

 N
o

. 0
9-

19
: 

 H
is

to
ri

c 
T

re
e 

R
em

o
va

l



8.A.a

Packet Pg. 152

A
tt

ac
h

m
en

t:
 O

R
D

 0
9-

19
 L

D
R

 T
ex

t 
A

m
en

d
m

en
t 

H
is

to
ri

ca
l T

re
e 

R
em

o
va

l 2
.1

9.
19

 [
R

ev
is

io
n

 1
] 

 (
O

rd
in

an
ce

 N
o

. 0
9-

19
: 

 H
is

to
ri

c 
T

re
e 

R
em

o
va

l



 

THE CITY OF NEW SMYRNA BEACH – PLANNING AND ZONING 

ORDINANCE NO. 10-19: CONDUCT THE 

SECOND READING AND PUBLIC HEARING OF 

ORDINANCE NO. 10-19, WHICH IF ADOPTED, 

WOULD APPROVE THE 1ST AMENDMENT TO 

THE OCEAN WAY VILLAGE PUD MASTER 

DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT. 
MARCH 12, 2019 

 

Background 

 

A. Applicant: Glenn D. Storch, 420 South Nova Road, Daytona Beach, Florida 

32114 

 

B. Property Owners:  Dal-Ter Properties, LLC, 1031 West Morse Boulevard, 

Unit 350, Winter Park, FL 32789; Ocean Way Village POA, Inc., same 

address; &p Circle K Stores, Inc., 12911 N. Telecom Pkwy., Tampa, FL 

33637 

 

C. Request:  1st Amendment to the existing recorded Ocean Way Village PUD 

Master Development Agreement (MDA) and Conceptual Development Plan 

(CDP), primarily to allow for new/proposed uses of Outdoor Storage and 

Mini-Warehouse and to remove the currently permitted theater use, along with 

other associated revisions as listed below. 

 

D. Site Data:  The subject property consists of approximately 16 acres and is 

generally located southeast of the intersection of State Road 44 and South 

Glencoe Road. A Location Map is attached as Exhibit A and an aerial map is 

attached as Exhibit B. 

 

E. Tax ID #s: 7323-07-00-0020: Circle K Stores, Inc. 

7323-07-00-0010, 7323-07-00-0030, & 7323-07-00-0050: Dal-

Ter Properties LLC,  
7323-07-00-0001 & 7323-07-00-0002: Ocean Way Village 

POA, Inc. 

 

F. Exhibits Provided:  

 

o Exhibit A - Location Map 

o Exhibit B - Aerial Map 

o Exhibit C - Existing recorded PUD MDA 

o Exhibit D - Existing PUD CDP, as recorded (clean copy) 

o Exhibit E - Existing Ocean Way Village subdivision plat, as recorded 

o Exhibit F - Applicant request letter - October 5, 2018 

8.B

Packet Pg. 153



o Exhibit G - Applicant response letter -December 7, 2018 
o Exhibit H - Proposed MDA Amendment, including proposed exhibits 

§ CDP (Lot 5 site plan) 
§ Landscape Plan (Lot 5) 
§ Storage Building Elevations (Lot 5) 

 

Findings 

 

A. The subject property is an approximately 16-acre site consisting of six 

separate parcels that were created by a previous PUD MDA application and 

subsequent subdivision plat, both of which were approved and recorded in 

2015. A significant portion of the site has been previously cleared, when the 

property was originally developed as the “Buddy World” entertainment 

complex, which contained miniature golf, batting cages and go-karts. In 2006, 

all of those improvements were removed from the property and the 16 acre 

site has remained vacant since that time. Access to the site was previously 

provided from State Road (SR) 44, with secondary access being proposed to 

South Glencoe Road by this existing PUD. 

 

B. The existing recorded PUD MDA is attached as Exhibit C, along with an 

Exhibit D, which is more readable version of the same Conceptual 

Development Plan (CDP). Also attached is an Exhibit E, which shows the 

existing Ocean Way Village subdivision plat, with the six lots shown as 

recorded. 

 

C. Prior to approval of that PUD MDA, the applicant received approval from the 

Planning and Zoning Board at a December 2014 meeting for the following 

variance requests: 

 

1) Increase the Corridor Overlay Zone (COZ) front build-to line along 

State Road 44 from 45-65 feet to 125-200 feet, 

2) Reduce the COZ natural vegetation requirement from 30% to 15%, 

3) Reduce the PUD minimum open space requirement from 50% to 44%, 

4) Reduce the PUD minimum required interior parking lot landscaping 

percentage from 20% to 10%, and 

5) Allow an additional 48 square foot monument sign at the entrance to 

the PUD, conditioned upon removal of the existing 60 square foot 

monument sign on the property. 

 

The Board’s approval then included the following three conditions to be met 

as part of their action on those five variance requests: 

 

1) A minimum of four inch caliper trees are used in order to provide the 

same area of plant coverage within the landscaped buffers. 

2) The applicant revises the Master Development Agreement to include 

any new or amended language based on the approval or denial of these 

8.B

Packet Pg. 154



variances and that such changes are submitted prior to the rezoning 

request being scheduled for first reading before City Commission. 

3) Buffers along State Road 44 (north property line), Glencoe Road (west 

property line), and the buffer areas around the water retention ponds 

(south property line) must include the plant materials that would have 

been installed with the additional 10% interior parking lot landscaping. 

 

These conditions were incorporated into the text of the approved and recorded 

MDA, and will be applied to any site plan applications for the six lots 

proposed to be developed within this PUD. 

 

D. There has only been one site plan application made to date within this PUD 

and Ocean Way Village subdivision plat, which has been for the proposed 

development of Lot 2 as a Circle K convenience store in general accordance 

with the recorded PUD MDA CDP and building elevation exhibits. That site 

plan was approved in 2016, but never developed and no building permit for 

that plan or lot issued to date. Since that 2016 site plan approval, central sewer 

services have been provided to the site, in place of the temporary septic 

system then proposed as part of that plan. 

 

E. The applicant submitted this MDA Amendment request in October 2018 (per 

the attached Exhibit F letter), for the stated purpose of developing Lot 5, the 

southernmost and largest lot, which also does not front SR 44, for a proposed 

mini-warehouse and outdoor storage use instead of the currently permitted 

theatre use. Thus the MDA text revisions proposed would allow for mini-

warehouse and storage as a Permitted Use in the MDA, along with revising 

the previous three development phases into two phases and other minor 

revisions. That application was reviewed at the November 2 TRS meeting and 

the applicant sent a following response letter (attached as Exhibit G) and the 

accompanying Exhibit H, with the revised proposed MDA 1st Amendment, 

and including its proposed exhibits, for a CDP (Lot 5 site plan), Landscape 

Plan, and Storage Building Elevations. 

 

F. The specific MDA revisions are as follows, using the Amendment Page 

numbers shown in Exhibit H: 

 

1. Page 2 of 9 -  

a. Section B. - Change phasing from three to two phases and remove all 

references to temporary septic service and pending central sewer, now 

that central sewer is available to the site and required to be used 

b. Section C. - Change schedule/requirement for TIA update, from the 

current Phase III now proposed to be eliminated (per above) to instead 

require those updates to be done with the site plan submitted for future 

development of each of the lots. 

c. Section 5 - Permitted Uses proposed to add mini-warehouse and 

outdoor storage and remove Theatres 

8.B

Packet Pg. 155



 

2. Page 3 of 9 -  

a. Section 7C. - Remove requirement for public transit access due to 

change of Lot 5 proposed use from current theatre to proposed mini 

warehouse and storage; remove theatre bicycle parking requirement 

b. Section 7D. - Remove prohibition on outdoor storage 

c. Section 7E. - Revise timeline for south fence construction 

 

3. Exhibits - add three new MDA exhibits specific to proposed Lot 5 mini 

warehouse use only, for site plan, landscape plan, and storage building 

elevations. 

 

G. The Traffic Impact Analysis (TIA) provided with the original 2014 PUD 

application has been updated by the applicant to consider the proposed change 

in the Permitted Use for Lot 5, from the currently permitted and much more 

intense Theatre use to the proposed mini-warehouse and outdoor storage uses 

and in response to changes in other area conditions since that was prepared. 

This document update has been reviewed by the City’s consulting traffic 

engineer and the proposed CDP since modified to indicate conceptual 

revisions for a right-turn lane into the site for northbound Glencoe Road 

traffic, a driveway entrance modification at that same Glencoe Road 

connection, and stacking space within the site for large vehicles and/or 

trailers. This TIA update and the specific roadway modifications will be 

further detailed in the required site plan application to follow, for Lot 5 and 

any other lots, per the proposed MDA text revision regarding TIA updates. 

 

H. Future development of the Lot 5 area detailed in this 1st Amendment, and all 

other lots, will require City Site Plan application review and approval, along 

with permitting through other agencies, with more detailed plans for roadway 

improvements, buildings, landscaping, stormwater management, etc. 

 

 

At its regular scheduled meeting on February 4, 2019 the Planning and Zoning Board 

voted, 5-0, to recommend the City Commission to approve the requested 1st amendment 

to the Ocean Way Village Master Development Agreement. Members Herb Gardner and 

Steven Casserly were absent. The recommendation included white vinyl fencing to be 

used and outdoor storage for lot 5 only has been amended in the attached Master 

Development Agreement document.  

 

 

Staff recommends the City Commission, to approve the requested 1st Amendment to the 

current Planned Unit Development Master Development Agreement. 

 

The City Commission conducted the first reading of the proposed ordinance at its regular 

meeting held February 26, 2019. 

 

8.B

Packet Pg. 156



Recommendation 

Conduct the second reading and public hearing of Ordinance No. 10-19, which if 

adopted, would approve the 1st Amendment to the Ocean Way Village PUD Master 

Development Agreement. 

 

 

8.B

Packet Pg. 157



ORDINANCE NO.  

 

ORDINANCE NO. 10-19: CONDUCT THE SECOND 

READING AND PUBLIC HEARING OF ORDINANCE NO. 

10-19, WHICH IF ADOPTED, WOULD APPROVE THE 1ST 

AMENDMENT TO THE OCEAN WAY VILLAGE PUD 

MASTER DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT. 

 

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND CORRECTNESS: 

8.B

Packet Pg. 158


